
JOHN WARD
Director of Corporate Services

Contact: Democratic Services
Email:democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of the Cabinet will be held Virtually on Tuesday 7 July 2020 at 9.30 am

MEMBERS: Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), Mr M Bell, 
Mr R Briscoe, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and Mr P Wilding

AGENDA

1  Chairman's Announcements 
The Chairman will make any specific announcements for this meeting and advise 
of any late items which due to special circumstances will be given urgent 
consideration under Late Items. 

2  Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
The Cabinet is requested to approve as a correct record the minutes of its meeting 
on Tuesday 2 June 2020.

3  Declarations of Interests 
Members are requested to make any declarations of disclosable pecuniary, 
personal and/or prejudicial interests they might have in respect of matters on the 
agenda for this meeting.

4  Public Question Time 
In accordance with Chichester District Council’s scheme for public question time 
as amended by Full Council on 24 September 2019 the Cabinet will receive any 
questions which have been submitted by members of the public in writing by noon 
two working days before the meeting. Each questioner will be given up to three 
minutes to ask their question. The total time allocated for public question time is 15 
minutes subject to the Chairman’s discretion to extend that period. 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

5  Financial Impact of Covid-19 (Pages 5 - 13)
The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following 
recommendations to Council:

I. That the minimum level of reserves be reduced to £4m.
II. That £8,070,000 be released from reserves to address the in-year 

impact of the pandemic.
III. That the Council should work towards achieving a balanced budget 

over the next 5 years, using reserves in the intervening years to help 
balance the budget.

Public Document Pack



6  Covid 19 - Recovery Plan (Pages 15 - 89)
The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following 
resolutions:

(a) that the recommendations and comments from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 30 June 2020 be considered;

(b) that the serious impact Covid 19 has had on the Council’s finances 
be noted and taken into account when considering this report; 

(c) that the Governance arrangements as set out in appendix 6 be 
approved and;

(d) that progress on the Recovery Action Plans and Future Services 
Framework be reported to the Cabinet every 6 months

The Cabinet is also requested to recommend to Council:

(a) the Covid 19 Recovery Action Plans for the four thematic areas as 
set out in appendices 1-4;

(b) the future services framework as set out in appendix 5; 

(c) the following policy options:

(i) to forego the Homefinder’s fee at a cost of £20k pa;

(ii) to contribute £20k towards an economic impact study for 
Novium, CFT and PHG. To be funded from reserves;

(iii) to increase the current level of support for Visit 
Chichester by £100k per year in years 2020/21, 2021/22 
& 2022/23  and provide new support of £130k per year in 
2023/24 & 2024/25, and that delegated powers is given to 
the Director for Growth and Place to approve a new 
Service Level Agreement with Visit Chichester following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities 
and Cabinet Member for Growth, Place and 
Regeneration;

(iv) to create a new grants fund of £500k. To include £250k 
for a Community Recovery Grants Fund and £250k for an 
Economic Recovery Grants Fund, and that delegated 
powers are given to the Director of Housing & 
Communities and the Director of Growth and Place to 
approve criteria for the grants following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Communities and Cabinet 
Member for Growth, Place and Regeneration 
respectively. To be funded by reducing the sum allocated 
for parish NHB grants by an equivalent amount. 



KEY DECISIONS

7  Vision Review and support to the High Street (Pages 91 - 130)
The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following 
resolutions:

1. That the comments from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) 
on the 30 June on the vision reviews for Chichester, Midhurst, Petworth, 
Selsey and East wittering and Bracklesham be noted and that the 
support to the Visions continue as set out in section 5.1be approved.

2. That the setting up of a High Street Group led by the Cabinet Member 
for Property, Growth and Regeneration to support the recovery and 
transformation of Chichester High Street be approved. 

3. That the Cabinet Member for Property, Growth and Regeneration invites 
representation from partner organisations and retailers as set out in 
section 5.1 to work on the group along with the nominated 
representative from the OSC Committee. 

4. That the support for the High Street recovery and transformation in 
Midhurst, Petworth, Selsey and East Wittering and Bracklesham be 
coordinated through the existing Vision Groups, Towns and Parish 
Council.

8  Boxgrove Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement (Pages 131 - 146)
The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following 
resolutions:

1. That the Decision Statement as set out in the appendix be approved for 
publication.

2. That the examiner’s recommendation that the Neighbourhood 
Development Plan proceed to referendum, subject to modifications as 
set out in the Decision Statement be approved. 

9  Selsey Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement (Pages 147 - 155)
The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following 
resolutions:

1. That the Decision Statement as set out in the appendix, along with the 
Final Environmental Report for Strategic Environmental Assessment 
(SEA) of the Selsey Neighbourhood Plan and Non-Technical Summary 
(October 2019), be published and;

2. Following expiry of a six week period, and subject to no legal challenge 
being received, that the examiner’s recommendation that the 
Neighbourhood Development Plan proceed to referendum, subject to 
modifications as set out in the amended Decision Statement, be 
approved. 



10  Discretionary Council Tax Hardship Fund (Covid-19) Policy (Pages 157 - 166)
The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following 
resolutions:

1. That the proposed Discretionary Council Tax Hardship Fund Policy for 
2020/2021 be approved. 

2. That Cabinet allow for monthly review of this policy with any changes being 
agreed by the Director of Housing & Communities following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate Services, Revenues, 
Benefits & Customer Services. 

11  Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Dogs Public Consultation Exercise 
(Pages 167 - 195)
The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following 
resolutions:

1. That the attached draft Public Spaces Protection Order 2020 – Control of 
Dogs and schedules and maps (Appendices 1-4) for the purpose of a public 
consultation be approved.

2. That Cabinet authorises commencement of a public consultation exercise 
on the draft Public Spaces Protection Order 2020 – Control of Dogs.     

OTHER DECISIONS

12  Urgent Notice - Business Rates Grants Discretionary Fund (Page 197)
The Cabinet is requested to note the Urgent Decision made during the current 
Pandemic.

13  Late Items 
a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection

b) Items which the chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of 
urgency by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting

14  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The Cabinet is asked to consider in respect of agenda item 15 whether the public 
including the press should be excluded from the meeting on the following ground 
of exemption in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 namely 
Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)) and because, in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
of that information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

[Note The report and its appendices within this part of the agenda are attached for 
members of the Council and relevant officers only (printed on salmon paper)]



EXEMPT RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL

15  Increasing the provision of short stay accommodation at Freeland Close 
(Pages 199 - 222)
The Cabinet is requested to make the following recommendations to Council:

1. That the updated Project Initiation Document in Appendix 1 is approved.

2. That the additional funding requirements of the scheme as yet not 
released and detailed in paragraph 7.1 are approved.

3. That delegated powers are given to the Director of Housing and 
Communities and the Director of Corporate Services following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Corporate Services, Revenues and Benefits, to 
award the development contract.

NOTES

(1) The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of 
business wherever it is likely that there would be disclosure of ‘exempt information’ 
as defined in section 100A of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

(2) The press and public may view the report appendices which are not included with 
their copy of the agenda on the Council’s website at Chichester District Council - 
Minutes, agendas and reports unless they contain exempt information.

(3) A key decision means an executive decision which is likely to:

 result in Chichester District Council (CDC) incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of savings which are, significant having regard to the CDC’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates  or 

 be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area 
comprising one or more wards in the CDC’s area or

 incur expenditure, generate income, or produce savings greater than £100,000

NON-CABINET MEMBER COUNCILLORS SPEAKING AT THE CABINET

Standing Order 22.3 of Chichester District Council’s Constitution provides that members of 
the Council may, with the Chairman’s consent, speak at a committee meeting of which 
they are not a member, or temporarily sit and speak at the committee table on a particular 
item but shall then return to the public seating area.

The Leader of the Council intends to apply this standing order at Cabinet meetings by 
requesting that members should normally seek the Chairman’s consent in writing by email 
in advance of the meeting. They should do this by noon on the Friday before the Cabinet 
meeting, outlining the substance of the matter that they wish to raise. The word normally is 
emphasised because there may be unforeseen circumstances where a member can assist 
the conduct of business by his or her contribution and where the Chairman would 
therefore retain their discretion to allow the contribution without the aforesaid notice.

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held Virtually on Tuesday 2 June 2020 at 9.30 am

Members Present Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M Bell, Mr R Briscoe, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and 
Mr P Wilding

Members Absent

In attendance by invitation

Officers Present Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for Democratic 
Services), Mr K Carter (Divisional Manager, CCS), 
Mr M Catlow (Group Accountant (Technical and 
Exchequer)), Mr A Frost (Director of Planning and 
Environment), Mrs J Hotchkiss (Director of Growth and 
Place), Mr A Howard (Open Spaces and Street Scene 
Manager), Mrs T Murphy (Divisional Manager for Place), 
Mrs S Peyman (Divisional Manager for Culture), 
Mrs
[...]
Northgate Car Park. He also explained the wish to bring a 
report to Full Council in July. Cllr Lintill explained that it would be too soon and Full 
Council in September would be more timely. 

In a vote the following resolutions were made.

*RESOLVED 

1. That when the current suspension of the car parking charges ends on the 8 
June 2020 that the options for parking incentives as set out in section 4.1 are 
implemented from 8 June 2020 with the addition of free parking for Care 
workers in Northgate Car Park.

2. That a further report is brought back to Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
the Cabinet and Council within six months. 

Cllr Lintill then allowed Cllr Barrett to make a statement. Cllr Barrett wished to thank 
Mrs Murphy and her team for all the effort put into the recent management of the 
Witterings Car Park. 
 

Page 2



7   Urgent Decision Notice - Financial support for the Council's leisure 
contractor, Sport & Leisure Management Limited 

RESOLVED

That the Urgent Decision made during the current Pandemic be noted.

8   Vehicle Wash Down Facility at Weshampnett Depot 

Cllr Plant introduced the item. Mr Howard and Mr Carter were also present.

In a vote the following resolution was made.

RESOLVED

That the appointment of Contractor A to supply, erect and commission a new vehicle 
wash facility at the Westhampnett depot be approved.

9   Late Items 

There were no late items.

10   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Mrs Lintill proposed and read the part II resolution in relation to agenda item 17 
which was seconded by Mrs Taylor.
 
The Cabinet then voted to go into part II.
 
RESOLVED
 
That with regard to agenda item 11 the public including the press should be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption in Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 namely Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)) and because, in all the ci
[...]
ptions:
(i) to forego the Homefinder’s fee at a cost of £20k pa;

(ii) to contribute £20k towards an economic impact study for 
Novium, CFT and PHG. To be funded from reserves;

(iii) to increase the current level of support for Visit Chichester 
by £100k per year in years 2020/21, 2021/22 & 2022/23  and 
provide new support of £130k per year in 2023/24 & 2024/25, 
and that delegated powers is given to the Director for 
Growth and Place to approve a new Service Level 
Agreement with Visit Chichester following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Communities and Cabinet Member 
for Growth, Place and Regeneration;

(iv) to create a new grants fund of £500k. To include £250k for a 
Community Recovery Grants Fund and £250k for an 
Economic Recovery Grants Fund, and that delegated powers 
are given to the Director of Housing & Communities and the 
Director of Growth and Place to approve criteria for the 
grants following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Cabinet Member for Growth, Place and 
Regeneration respectively. To be funded by reducing the 
sum allocated for parish NHB grants by an equivalent 
amount. 

4. Background

4.1 In May the Chief Executive reported to Cabinet the Council’s response to the Covid 
19 (C19) crisis and Cabinet resolved that a report on the financial implications for the 
Council is prepared for consideration by Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee, Cabinet and Council. It also resolved that a Recovery Framework is 
developed to enable members to shape the future priorities for its communities, 
businesses and the Council for consideration by Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
Cabinet and Council.

4.2 At the time of writing this report the crisis is still on-going and the impact on 
businesses and the community could have long term implications for the Council. 
Many of the Council’s services have been affected due to government restrictions, 
reductions/increases in demand, new services being introduced, or s
[...]
ealthy communities and protecting the environment during recovery

Organisational Recovery:
 Adapting our services 
 Supporting Staff 
 Robust and resilient ICT infrastructure
 Options for future office accommodation
 Acceleration of channel shift

6.4 Members are asked to consider the following policy options to assist with the 
immediate recovery process that will require Council approval at its July meeting. 
These are:

i) to forego the Homefinder fee at a cost of £20k pa (see appendix 1). This loss 
of income will be met from existing budgets in 2020/21 but will impact the 
budget from 2021/22 onwards.

ii) to contribute £20k towards an economic impact study for Novium, CFT and 
PHG. To be funded from reserves.

iii) to increase the current level of support for Visit Chichester by £100k per year 
(from £50k to £150k) in years 2020/21, 2021/22 & 2022/23 (the current 
funding of £50k is due to end after 2022/23). In 2023/24 & 2024/25 to provide 
new support of £130k per year, and that delegated powers is given the 
Director for Growth and Place to approve a new Service Level Agreement with 
Visit Chichester following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Cabinet Member for Growth, Place and Regeneration

iv) Create a new grants fund in the capital programme of £500k. This will include 
£250k for a Community Recovery Grants Fund and £250k for an Economic 
Recovery Grants Fund, and that delegated powers are given to the Director of 
Housing & Communities and the Director of Growth and Place to approve 
criteria for the grants following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Cabinet Member for Growth, Place and Regeneration 
respectively. To be funded by reducing the sum allocated for parish NHB 
grants by an equivalent amount (currently £1.25m over 5 years is allocated for 
parish grants). 

Page 19



Note the support package agreed for the Leisure operator – see exempt finance 
appendix 7(i). This decision was agreed under t
[...]
 the comments from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(OSC)  on the 30 June on the vision reviews for Chichester, Midhurst, Petworth, 
Selsey and East wittering and Bracklesham and approve that the support to the 
Visions continue as set out in section 5.1

2.2 Cabinet approve the setting up of a High Street Group led by the Cabinet 
Member for Property, Growth and Regeneration to support the recovery and 
transformation of Chichester High Street. 

2.3 Cabinet approve that the Cabinet Member for Property, Growth and 
Regeneration invite representation from partner organisations and retailers as 
set out in section 5.1 to work on the group along with the nominated 
representative from the OSC Committee. 

2.4 Cabinet approve that the support for the High Street recovery and 
transformation in Midhurst, Petworth, Selsey and East Wittering and 
Bracklesham is coordinated through the existing Vision Groups, Towns and 
Parish Council.

3. Background

3.1 The recovery and transformation of the High Streets is a key action within the 
District Councils Economic Recovery Action Plan and Economic Strategy. The 
Council is committed to supporting the city and local towns to help deliver 
improvements for residents and to make the area a better place to live, work and 
visit.  One way of doing this is to work collaboratively with partners in the city and 
towns to create a Vision which sets out strategic aims and objectives which are 
considered to reflect the nature of those areas and an action plan which identifies 

Page 91

Agenda Item 7

mailto:tmurphy@chichester.gov.uk


lead partners and the key actions for delivery. Visions provide an opportunity to 
consider the needs of residents, workers and visitors and set aims for how the areas 
might develop both commercially and culturally, providing opportunities for economic 
growth and job creation.   

Visions provide an opportunity to collectively consider challenges for local areas and 
actions to respond to these.  Th
[...]
iscretionary Council Tax Hardship Fund (Covid-19) Policy - appendix

	11 Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Dogs Public Consultation Exercise
	Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Dogs Public Consultation Exercise - appendix 1
	Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Dogs Public Consultation Exercise - appendix 2
	Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Dogs Public Consultation Exercise - appendix 3
	Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Dogs Public Consultation Exercise - appendix 4

	12 Urgent Notice - Business Rates Grants Discretionary Fund
	15 Increasing the provision of short stay accommodation at Freeland Close
	Increasing the provision of short stay accommodation at Freeland Close - appendix






Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held Virtually on Tuesday 7 July 2020 at 9.30 am
Members Present

Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman),
Mr M Bell, Mr R Briscoe, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and
Mr P Wilding

Members Absent
In attendance by invitation
Officers Present

12

Mr S Ballard (Senior Environmental Protection Officer),
Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for Democratic
Services), Ms H Chivers (Planning Policy Officer),
Mrs V Dobson (Principal Planning Officer), Mr A Frost
(Director of Planning and Environment), Mrs L Grange
(Divisional Manager for Housing), Miss L Higenbottam
(Democratic Services Manager), Mrs J Hotchkiss
(Director of Growth and Place), Mrs V McKay (Divisional
Manager for Growth), Mrs T Murphy (Divisional Manager
for Place), Mrs M Rogers (Benefits Manager),
Mrs L Rudziak (Director of Housing and Communities),
Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive) and Mr J Ward
(Director of Corporate Services)

Chairman's Announcements
The Chair welcomed everyone present to the meeting.
There were no apologies for absence.

13

Approval of Minutes
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on Tuesday 2 June 2020 be
approved as a correct record.
The Chair confirmed that she would sign a paper copy of the official minutes at an
appropriate point.
14

Declarations of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

15

Public Question Time
There were no public questions.

16

Financial Impact of Covid-19
Cllr Wilding introduced the item. Cllr Dignum was then invited to outline the
recommendations made by the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee which
were as follows:
That the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee:
1) Recommend to Cabinet that £8,070,000 be released from reserves to meet
the in-year cost of the pandemic.
2) Recommend to Cabinet that in the current circumstances the minimum level
of reserves be reduced from £6.3m to £4m.
3) Recommend to Cabinet that the Council should work towards achieving a
balanced budget over the next 5 years, using reserves to help balance the
intervening years.
4) Recommend to Cabinet that the Council should prioritise the identification
and development of new income generation ideas.
The Chair explained that recommendation 1 would be amended to read ‘up to £8
million’.
Cllr Wilding added that recommendation 4 from Corporate Governance and Audit
Committee should be slightly reworded and then added to the Cabinet’s
recommendations to Council.
The Cabinet were supportive of the recommendations including the additions
referenced above.
Mrs Shepherd clarified that the projects contained in the council’s Capital
Programme have only been put on hold until the financial picture becomes clearer.
In a vote the Cabinet made the following recommendations to Council:
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:

I.
II.
III.
IV.

That the minimum level of reserves be reduced to £4m.
That up to £8,070,000 be released from reserves to address the inyear impact of the pandemic.
That the Council should work towards achieving a balanced budget
over the next 5 years, using reserves in the intervening years to help
balance the budget.
That officers pursue income generating initiatives where robust
business cases can be demonstrated.

17

Covid 19 - Recovery Plan
The Chair introduced the item and then invited each Cabinet member to discuss the
recovery teams they would be leading on.
Cllr Moss was then invited to outline the recommendations made by the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee which were as follows:
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:
(i) Supports the development of the Covid 19 Recovery Action Plans for the
four thematic areas as set out in appendices 1-4;
(ii) Supports the policy options as set out in paragraph 6.4;
(iii) Endorses the future services framework as set out in appendix 5;
(iv) Endorses the governance arrangements as set out in appendix 6; and;
(v) Requests that progress on the Recovery Action Plans and Future
Services Framework be reported to the Committee every 3 months.
Cllr Oakley was then invited to speak. His questions related to the scope for
instructing consultants at a cost of £20,000 to undertake an economic impacy
assessment, the rationale of maintaining a New Homes Bonus grants fund for parish
allocations and horticulture in relation to the Tangmere Compulsory Purchase Order
(CPO). Mrs Hotchkiss explained that consultants would be required as the council
will be asked to provide Economic Impact and Social Impact studies in order to
apply for future external funding grants. Mrs Shepherd advised that as the New
Homes Bonus parish allocation scheme commenced in January 2020 and parish
council’s had already committed time and resource to the application process so it
would not be appropriate to remove the scheme this year. Mrs Rudziak added that it
would be timely to consider any future changes to the Scheme in October/November
in order to allow parish council’s time to adjust their precepts if required. With
regards to the Tangmere CPO Mr Frost advised that the Recovery Plan should
remain high level with reference to horticulture needs and future policies rather than
detail specific locations.
The Chair then took two votes. The first on the resolutions to be made by Cabinet
and the second on the recommendations to be made to Council. Both votes were
carried with the Cabinet making the following resolutions and recommendations to
Council:
RESOLVED

a)

that the recommendations and comments from the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee 30 June 2020 be considered;

b)

that the serious impact Covid -19 has had on the Council’s finances be
noted and taken into account when considering this report;

c)

that the Governance arrangements as set out in appendix 6 be approved
and;

d)

that progress on the Recovery Action Plans and Future Services
Framework be reported to the Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny
Committee every 3 months.

*RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:

(a) the Covid 19 Recovery Action Plans for the four thematic areas as set out in
appendices 1-4 as amended;
(b) the future services framework as set out in appendix 5;
(c) the following policy options:

18

(i)

to forego the Homefinder’s fee at a cost of £20k pa;

(ii)

to contribute up to £20k towards an economic impact study for
Novium, CFT and PHG. To be funded from reserves;

(iii)

to increase the current level of support for Visit Chichester by
£100k per year in years 2020/21, 2021/22 & 2022/23 and provide
new support of £130k per year in 2023/24 & 2024/25, and that
delegated powers is given to the Director for Growth and Place to
approve a new Service Level Agreement with Visit Chichester
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities
and Cabinet Member for Growth, Place and Regeneration;

(iv)

to create a new grants fund of £500k. To include £250k for a
Community Recovery Grants Fund and £250k for an Economic
Recovery Grants Fund, and that delegated powers are given to
the Director of Housing & Communities and the Director of
Growth and Place to approve criteria for the grants following
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities and
Cabinet Member for Growth, Place and Regeneration
respectively. To be funded by reducing the sum allocated for
parish NHB grants by an equivalent amount.

Vision Review and support to the High Street
Cllr Bell introduced the item and then invited Mrs McKay and Mrs Murphy to
comment.
Cllr Moss was invited to confirm the recommendations from the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee which were as follows:
1) That the Vision work continues to be supported as set out in section 5.1.
2) That the Cabinet Member for Property, Growth and Regeneration leads the
High Street Group for the City as a sub group of the Chichester Vision,
engaging and involving partners, the Chichester BID and high street

retailers as set out in section 5.1 to support the recovery and transformation
of the High Streets.
3) That Cllr Palmer sits on the Chichester High Street Group to assist in the
delivery of the High Street recovery and transformation.
4) That support for the High Street recovery and transformation in Midhurst,
Petworth, Selsey and East wittering and Bracklesham is coordinated
through the existing Vision Groups/ Town/Parish Councils.
In a vote the Cabinet made the following resolutions:
RESOLVED
1. That the comments from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) on the
30 June on the vision reviews for Chichester, Midhurst, Petworth, Selsey and
East wittering and Bracklesham be noted and that the support to the Visions
continue as set out in section 5.1be approved.
2. That the setting up of a High Street Group led by the Cabinet Member for
Property, Growth and Regeneration to support the recovery and
transformation of Chichester High Street be approved.
3. That the Cabinet Member for Property, Growth and Regeneration invites
representation from partner organisations and retailers as set out in section
5.1 to work on the group along with the nominated representative from the
OSC Committee.
4. That the support for the High Street recovery and transformation in Midhurst,
Petworth, Selsey and East Wittering and Bracklesham be coordinated
through the existing Vision Groups, Towns and Parish Council.
19

Boxgrove Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement
Cllr Taylor introduced the item and confirmed that a Referendum would not be able
to take place until May 2021.
In a vote the Cabinet made the following resolutions:
RESOLVED

1. That the Decision Statement as set out in the appendix be approved for
publication.
2. That the examiner’s recommendation that the Neighbourhood Development
Plan proceed to referendum, subject to modifications as set out in the
Decision Statement be approved.

20

Selsey Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement
Cllr Taylor introduced the item and confirmed that a Referendum would not be able
to take place until May 2021. She also outlined the European Court of Justice
decision.
In a vote the Cabinet made the following resolutions:
RESOLVED

21

1.

That the Decision Statement as set out in the appendix, along with the
Final Environmental Report for Strategic Environmental Assessment
(SEA) of the Selsey Neighbourhood Plan and Non-Technical Summary
(October 2019), be published and;

2.

following expiry of a six week
being received, that the
Neighbourhood Development
modifications as set out in
approved.

period, and subject to no legal challenge
examiner’s recommendation that the
Plan proceed to referendum, subject to
the amended Decision Statement, be

Discretionary Council Tax Hardship Fund (Covid-19) Policy
Cllr Wilding introduced the item. Mrs Rogers also provided comment.
The Chair asked for clarification of why the funding level exceeds what the council
appears to require. Mrs Rogers explained that the council already has a generous
Council Tax reduction scheme in place to support those who need it. Cllr Briscoe
asked for confirmation of what any underspend could be spent on. Mrs Rogers
explained that the funding could be spent on any area which supports welfare
reform within the current financial year.
In a vote the Cabinet made the following resolutions:
RESOLVED

1. That the proposed Discretionary Council Tax Hardship Fund Policy for
2020/2021 be approved.
2. That Cabinet allow for monthly review of this policy with any changes being
agreed by the Director of Housing & Communities following consultation with
the Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate Services, Revenues, Benefits &
Customer Services.
22

Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Dogs Public Consultation Exercise
Cllr Plant introduced the item. She explained that the Environment Panel at its
meeting on 17 June 2020 had requested amendment to Schedule 1 of the draft
PSPO to include reference to land adjacent to roads with a designated speed limit of
40mph or more by deleting the words ‘having a designated speed limit of 40 mph or

less’ from the text at Appendix 1, Schedule 1, Clause 1. The word ‘cycleway’ was
also added to Schedule 1, Clause 2’.
Mr Ballard was then invited to provide comment.
The Chair requested clarification about the 40 mph speed limit referenced on page
174 of the agenda pack. Both Mr Bennett and Mr Ballard confirmed that it could be
deleted as it had been carried over historically from the previous Act.
In a vote the Cabinet made the following resolutions:
RESOLVED

1. That the attached draft Public Spaces Protection Order 2020 – Control of
Dogs and schedules and maps (Appendices 1-4) as amended be approved
for the purpose of public consultation.
2. That the commencement of a public consultation exercise on the draft Public
Spaces Protection Order 2020 – Control of Dogs be approved.
23

Urgent Notice - Business Rates Grants Discretionary Fund
RESOLVED

That the Urgent Notice be noted.
24

Late Items
There were no late items.

25

Exclusion of the Press and Public
Mrs Lintill proposed and read the part II resolution in relation to agenda item 15
which was seconded by Mrs Taylor.
The Cabinet then voted to go into part II.
RESOLVED

That with regard to agenda item 15 the public including the press should be
excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption in Schedule 12A to the
Local Government Act 1972 namely Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding
that information)) and because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public
interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information.

26

Increasing the provision of short stay accommodation at Freeland Close
Cllr Sutton introduced the item. Mr Jones and Mrs Grange were also invited to
comment.
In a vote the Cabinet made the following recommendations to Council:
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL

1. That the updated Project Initiation Document in Appendix 1 be approved.
2. That the additional funding requirements of the scheme as yet not
released and detailed in paragraph 8.1 be approved.
3. That delegated powers be granted to the Director of Housing and
Communities and the Director of Corporate Services following
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and the Cabinet
Member for Finance, Corporate Services, Revenues and Benefits, to
award the development contract.

The meeting ended at 11.37 am

CHAIRMAN

Date:

